

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

July 20, 2012

242811



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. History of the Voting Rights Act.....	5
1. The Voting Rights Act of 1965	5
2. The 1970, 1975, and 1982 Reauthorizations	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The 2006 Reauthorization.....	10
B. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	18
I. The Constitutional Issues Presented In This Case Are Of Public Importance And Should Be Settled Now By This Court.....	18
II. Review Is Required Because The Court Of Appeals Incorrectly Decided These Important And Unsettled Constitutional Issues	23
A. The court of appeals wrongly upheld Sections 5 and 4(b) by distorting <i>Boerne's</i> “congruent and proportional” test.....	23
B. The court of appeals should not have upheld Section 5’s preclearance obligation under any applicable legal standard.....	25
C. The court of appeals should not have upheld Section 4(b)’s coverage formula under any applicable legal standard...	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A—OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, DECIDED MAY 18, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B—MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DECIDED SEPTEMBER 21, 2011	111a
APPENDIX C—MINUTE ORDER OF U.S. DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED FEBRUARY 4, 2011	292a
APPENDIX D—MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2010 .	294a
A P P E N D I X E — R E L E V A N T CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT & STATUTORY PROVISIONS	304a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	22, 23, 24
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	6, 19, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012)	22, 34
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	20
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-1428-CKK-MG-ESH (D.D.C.)	19, 20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	6, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	34
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	9, 10, 26
<i>Samuelson v. Treadwell</i> , No. 12-cv-00118-RRB-AK-JKS (D. Alaska)	19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	26, 29
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-128-RMC-DST-RLW (D.D.C.)	19
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c).....	2, 7, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973h.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e).....	16
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	8
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	2, 8, 9
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....	9

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	18
Legislative Materials	
The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d. Sess. (May 16, 2006).	31
H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).	10, 27
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	19
Other Authorities	
Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI Database Master List (2006), http://sitemaker. umich.edu/voting_rights/files/masterlist.xls	33
National Conference of State Legislatures: Absentee and Early Voting (July 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/ elections/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx	20
